

17-17501 & 17-17502

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

B.K. by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

Gregory McKay, in his official capacity as Director of the Arizona Department of
Child Safety, and Thomas J. Betlach, in his official capacity as Director of the
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:15-CV-00185-PHX-ROS

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER, BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC, CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S LAW & POLICY, CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, CHILDREN & FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER, CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY INSTITUTE, CHILDREN'S DEFENSE FUND-NEW YORK, CIVITAS CHILDLAW CENTER, COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES, DISABILITY RIGHTS PENNSYLVANIA, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CHILD ADVOCACY PROGRAM, IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, NEBRASKA APPLESEED, ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS, RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW—CAMDEN CHILDREN'S JUSTICE CLINIC, WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS, AND YOUTH LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. *WAL-MART STORES, INC. V. DUKES* DOES NOT FORECLOSE
 RULE 23(b)(2) CLASS CERTIFICATION WHERE CLASS
 MEMBERS ARE EXPOSED TO THE SAME HARMFUL CONDUCT
 OR POLICY10

 A. Congress Adopted Rule 23(b)(2) Specifically To Allow
 Institutional Or Systemic Reform Class Actions10

 B. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Interpreted Rule 23(b)(2)
 To Allow For Class Actions In These Types Of Cases13

 C. Lower Courts, Both Before And After *Dukes*, Have Routinely
 Certified Classes In Institutional And Systemic Reform Cases.....17

 II. DEFENDANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF RULE 23(b)(2) WOULD
 LEAVE CHILDREN IN STATE CUSTODY, AS WELL AS OTHER
 VULNERABLE POPULATIONS, WITHOUT ANY MEANINGFUL
 REMEDY FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRONGS21

 A. State Court Dependency And Delinquency Proceedings Cannot
 Afford Relief For Widespread Constitutional Violations21

 B. The Mootness And Scope Of The Remedy Doctrines Can Create
 Barriers To Relief For Constitutional Harms In Individual
 Federal Cases.....24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	13
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963)	12
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	21
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	14
<i>Bumgarner v. NCDOC</i> , 276 F.R.D. 452 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	20
<i>Coley v. Clinton</i> , 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 18
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	27
<i>Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Chafee</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.R.I. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Genesis HealthCare v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	25

Graves v. Arpaio,
623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)27

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez,
186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)25

Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey,
305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....19

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....14

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Johnson v. Railway Exp. Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975).....13

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)10, 17

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....14, 15, 26

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....19

Melendres v. Arpaio,
784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015)15

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....16

Northcross v. Bd. of Educ.,
302 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1962)12

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)18

Potts v. Flax,
313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963)12

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....14

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)16

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)17

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)18

State ex rel. O.S., 2011 WL 1469399, at *3 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.
Apr. 19, 2011).....22

D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)17

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....25

Unknown Parties v. Johnson,
163 F. Supp. 3d 630 (D. Ariz. 2016)18

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
278 F.R.D. 30 (D. Mass. 2011).....19

Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick,
774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....11, 12, 16

Walters v. Reno,
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)17

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue,
218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)24

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue,
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....24

<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	14
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.A. § 675 (2018)	22
Other Authorities	
A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused and Neglected Children 8 (2nd Ed. 2009)	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	11, 12, 13
First Amended Complaint, <i>Katie A. v. Bonta</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (C.D. Cal. December 20, 2002) (No. 2:02-cv-5662), ECF No. 33.....	26
Joan M. Blakey et. al., <i>A Review of How States are Addressing Placement Stability</i> , 34 Children & Youth Services Review 369 (2012)	25
Kathleen G. Noonan et al., <i>Legal Accountability in the Service-Based Welfare State: Lessons from Child Welfare Reform</i> , 34 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 523 (2009).....	23
Stipulated Judgment Pursuant to Class Action Settlement Agreement, <i>Katie A. v. Bonta</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (C.D. Cal. December 1, 2011) (No. 2:02-cv-5662), ECF No. 776.....	26
